
   1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

C I P E T: Institute of Petrochemicals 
Technology (IPT), Chennai. 

 
E-TENDER 

FOR GALVANIZED IRON ROOFING SHEET IN 
TERRACE OF CAD/CAM AND DESIGN LAB AT CIPET: 

IPT, CHENNAI 

 
 

 

E- TENDER NO.  

CIPET: IPT /CHN/CIVIL/2022-2023/01 
 

LAST DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS ONLINE: 24.05.2022 (13:00 hrs) 
 
 

 

CIPET: INSTITUTE OF PETROCHEMICALS TECHNOLOGY (IPT) 
GUINDY, CHENNAI – 600 032 (INDIA) 

(Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals) 
(Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers) 

TVK Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai - 600032 
Email: chennai@cipet.gov.in.  

Phone: +91 44 22254701 (06 lines) Fax: +91 44 22254707 
Website: www.cipet.gov.in 

mailto:chennai@cipet.gov.in
http://www.cipet.gov.in/


   2 

 
 CIPET: Institute of Petrochemicals Technology (IPT)  

(Dept. of Chemicals & Petrochemicals  
Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt. of India) 
TVS Indusrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai- 600032 

 

 

CIPET: IPT/CHN/Civil/2021-22/01                                                                                 Dated: 11.05.2022 

 

E-tender, (two bid system – technical and financial) is invited from reputed contractors/ service 
providers for G.I Roofing sheet at CIPET: IPT Chennai, as detailed below: 

 

Sl.
No 

Description of work Estimated 
Cost 

(in Rs.) 

Time 
allowed for 
completion 

of work 

EMD 
(Rs.) 

Cost of Tender forms 
(in Rs.) 

Tender 
Cost 

Online 
Processing fees 

1 

Tender documents for 
Galvanized iron Roofing 
sheet in terrace of 
CAD/CAM and Design 
Lab 

Rs. 
9,50,000 
lakhs+ 
GST  

30 Days 
Rs. 

19,000 
Nil 

As per e-tender 
portal  

 

1. The complete Tender documents are available in our e-tender website 
www.tenderwizard.com/cipet and it can be downloaded from 11.05.2022 to 24.05.2022.  
 

2. Interested and eligible bidders may view and download details of the e-tender 
documents from CIPET: IPT’s e-tender portal www.tenderwizard.com/cipet or 
www.cipet.gov.in. All bids must be submitted through online portal 
www.tenderwizard.com/cipet. The bidders are also requested to submit a hard copy of 
the online technical bid duly sealed and signed to the Principal Director & Head, 
CIPET:IPT: Chennai, Guindy,  Chennai-600032 on or before 24.05.2022, 13.00 Hrs. 

 

 
3. The Tenderers have to digitally sign on their bids before submitting the bids online thus 

the tenderers are requested to obtain Digital Certificates, accordingly.   
   

4. Tenderer who qualifies the technical bid will only be considered for opening of 
Financial Bid. CIPET: IPT, Chennai reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders 
received without assigning any reason(s) thereof. 

 

Document to be uploaded: (as mentioned in Essential documents for Bid-1) 
 
Scanned copies of the following shall be uploaded online and print outs of the online 
submitted documents to be sent to CIPET: IPT, Chennai on or before 24.05.2022, 13.00 
hours. 
 

Documents to be uploaded online:   
(as mentioned in “Essential documents for the Bid-I”) 

 
1. Copy of PAN card and GST Registration Certificate. 
2. Specification of materials 
3. Experience Certificate (exempted for the vendors registered with MSME). 

http://www.tenderwizard.com/cipet
http://www.cipet.gov.in./
http://www.tenderwizard.com/cipet.


   3 

 

 
 
Online Tender Schedule: 
 

Advertisement Released on :  11.05.2022 (Dinamani). 
Last date for online submission :  24.05.2022, 13.00 hours 

Technical Bid opening on            :  24.05.2022, 15.00 hours   
Financial Bid shall be opened after the evaluation of technical bid. 

 

Please contact the following person in case of any technical support during the submission of 
Tender online: 
 

Contact Person Telephone/E-mail Remarks 

Local Representative of 
KEONICS (Chennai):  

Mr. Madhan  

Mobile: 9941947400 E-mail: 
madhans19@gmail.com 

Vendor registration/ DSC/any 
other issue regarding e-Tender 

process  

   

BILL OF QUANTITIES  
 

SUMMARY OF ROOFING SHEET WORK IN DESIGN AND CAD/CAM 
 

 

S. No. Description Unit Qty Rate 
Amount 

in INR 

1 

Design Lab: 
Supply, fabrication and fixing of Galvanized iron 
Roofing sheet of 0.47 gauge with horizontal Mild 
steel runner supports of size 50mm x 50mm (16 
gauge) and purlin 40mm x 40mm (16 gauge)  
and Rain water gutter on two opposite sides  

13.5m x 25.12m = 340 SQM 

SQM  340   

2 

CAD/CAM Centre: 
Supply, fabrication and fixing of Galvanized iron 
Roofing sheet of 0.47 gauge with horizontal Mild 
steel runner supports of size 50mm x 50mm    
(16 gauge) and purlin 40mm x 40mm              
(16 gauge)  and Rain water gutter on two 
opposite sides 
                17.5 m x 25m = 437 SQM 

SQM 437    

 
MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:  
 
(a)  Experience:  
 

The tenderer should have successfully completed similar works in any State/Central 
Government or Private organizations of repute as mentioned below during the last 3 
years.  
1) Three similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the 

estimated cost; or 
2) Two similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the 

estimated cost; or 
3) One similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the 

estimated cost; or 
4) Tenderer registered with MSME are exempted for experience and turnover. 



   4 

 
 
 
 
  

 

(b) Capability for execution:  
 
The bidder should have skilled labour and other required machinery/tools etc and 
depute a Site Engineer till completion of works.  
 

(c) Time for Completion of work: 
 
The work is to be completed within a period of 30 days from the date of award of the 
contract.  

 
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

 
1) One Bid per Bidder:  

 
Each bidder shall submit only one bid. A bidder, who submits more than one Bid will 
liable to be cancelled without assigning any reason thereof.  
 

2) Rates: 
 

The rates quoted by the Contractor are firm and fixed for the entire duration of the 
Contract. CIPET: IPT reserves the right to remove or alter any item from the Scope of 
work.  Execution of extra items, if any, should be done with prior approval of CIPET: IPT 
and the rate for the same shall be derived and paid as per the tender conditions. No 
Escalation whatsoever will be permissible on any account.  
 
 

3) Taxes: 
 
Goods and Service Taxes are applicable as per the prevailing rate. If the Taxes are 
revised, the Contractee will not be responsible for any tax revision.  
 

 
4) Material: 

 
All material; workmanship, execution, method of testing etc., shall comply with relevant 
current codes and as quoted in the tender.  Necessary stage inspection approvals and 
final inspection approvals are to be obtained from CIPET: IPT periodically for the items 
supplied by the Contractor, and quantity as listed in the Contract will be documented for 
inspection. Contractor should make arrangements for all supporting materials including 
scaffoldings, ladder etc. Contractor should submit the sample Tiles for approval.  

 
5) Terms of Payment: 

 
Final payment will be made only after Certification of completion by CIPET: IPT 
Engineer in charge. No advance payments (i.e. Mobilization advance) will be paid 
before the execution of works.   



   5 

 
 
 
 
 

6) Safety Provisions: 
 
Contractor should take all safety precautionary measures including any safety 
equipments, protective suits etc. during the execution of awarded works. In case of any 
accidents occurring during execution of the awarded works, the Contractor shall be 
wholly responsible and the Contractor cannot claim any kind of compensation from 
CIPET: IPT.  

 
7) Site Visit:  

 
The Bidder, at the Bidder’s own responsibility and risk, is encouraged to visit and 
examine the work site and its surroundings and obtain all information that may be 
necessary for preparing the Bid for entering into a contract for execution of the Works. 
The costs of visiting the site shall be at the Bidders’ own expense.  

 

8) Amendment of Bidding Documents: 
 
CIPET:IPT, Chennai shall have the right to omit or suspend certain items of work or 
revise or amend the Bid Documents prior to the due date of submission of the Bid by 
issuing of addendum/corrigendum. Any addendum / corrigendum thus issued shall be a 
part of the tender documents. The addendum/corrigendum, if any, shall only be hosted 
in the e-tender portal as well as in the CIPET website. It is the responsibility of the 
Bidders to download such addendum/ corrigendum hosted in the website and submit 
the same duly signed along with the Bid. In order to afford the Bidders with reasonable 
time to take addendum into account, or for any other reason, the CIPET: IPT may, at its 
discretion, extend the due date for submission of Bid and bid extension notice shall be 
hosted in the web site.  
 

9) Liquidated Damages:  
 
If the contractor fails to complete the works within the time period(s) specified in the 
Contract/work order, CIPET: IPT shall, without prejudice to its other remedies under the 
contract, deduct from the Contract Price, as liquidated damages, a sum equivalent to 1 
% of the contract value of the delayed work or unperformed services for each week of 
delay until actual performance, up to a maximum deduction of Max of 10% of the 
delayed works or services of the Contract price. Once the maximum is reached, 
CIPET:IPT may consider for termination of the contract and may initiate for process for 
blacklisting.  
 
 

   Principal Director & Head  
        


